4835 Oral Answers

qarar A A gz 4w g wfeR
TIEE qrET aaraT AT # A A
SIETA F avTa7 fwqr owmar 2 w‘*v‘r 1% 7 q 1foa wdt-wey g gm wfEa st A5 w1 aw{ab z, ST
I ama T oA # forr o7 T2
A AT o1 ) AT AAEr FHE T
AT AT Z

T vg"ia‘u | EIFT AR TiaTT
#1 z AT fwa ez qv At fxar
S

~ Shri Ranga: He asked one question and he gives another answer.

Mr. Speaker: That is why I asked him; he can give the cost of production and the cost at which it is supplied.

Shri Ranga:
specific manures.

In regard to those
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Shri Ranga: Is it not profiteering—

Rs. 470, Rs. 610 and so on?
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Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Apart from giving a subsidy to maintain the present price-level luation, rpay I know whether there is any consideration before the Government to give a subsidy so that the fortilisers are available to the consumers ot vheaper rates and at a rea-
sonablc luvel of prices?
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Shri Suremdranath Dwivedy: He does not understand what the question is.

Mr. Speaker: He said that the subsidy that has been given is to the price of the fertilisers at the same value even after devaluation; though this might have gone much higher, this subsidy will go to the consumers and the farmers.

Shri Ranga:

manufacturers.

It goes to their own

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: He has already admitted that. My question was whether they are considering to give a further subsidy so that the price of fertilisers remaing at a reasonable level and may be available to the consumers?

Shri Alagesan: We do not have any such proposa] under consideration.

Mr, Speaker: Question 454, Question 453 has been transferred.

shri M, L. Dwivedi: What
Question 453, Sir?

Mr. Speaker: I have said it has been transferred to a different date.

Establishment of Fertilizer Plante with Foreign Collaboration

about

+
Shri Firodia:
Shrimati Tarkeshwari shha
Shri J. B. S. Bist:
Shri R, S. Pandey:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri M. S, Murti:

"454.

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

Arms
the

(a) the number of foreign which have come forward with proposals to set up fertiliser plants in India sinie the announcement of the policy of liberalisation for the benefit of forcigr collaborations;

(b) wh:ther any
+ been sigred; angd

agreement  has

(¢) if +o, the broad details thereof with the number of plants proposed to be established with their locations?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals (Shri Iqbal Simgh): (a) Two.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Dnes not arise.

Shri Firodla: May I know what are the prices communicated by the foreign firms for a 600 ton per day ammonia plang and 1,000 ton per day urea plant?

The Minister of Petroleum and Chemijcals (Shri Alag ): Only one of the purties—the Phillip Petroleum Company-—have, not exactly quoted, but given an indication of the cost as 130 million dollars. In our opinion this is much too much. Our experts are having talks with the representatives of that firm to bring the cost to a reasonable level.

Shri Firodia: May I know whether the Government know that for a 600 ton per day ammonia plant, the same forcign firm quoted 17 million dollars for a plant to be located in Ceylon whi'e for a plant in India they have quoted 34 million dollars?

Shri Alagesan: I do not know the price which they quoted for Ceylon.
As 1 said, the price they quoted to us for a 600 ton per day ammonia plant and 1000 ton per day urea plant is in the region of 130 million dollars
—much miore than what the hon. member says.

Shri R S. Pandey: Instead of putting a question, T would request the Minister tv put up a fertiliser factory at Korba.
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Shri P, C. Borooah: May I know whether the World Bank attempted to revive a propousal for foreign collaboration for development of fertiliser industry on the basis of Bechtels and, if so, may I know the salient features of that proposal, and how it is different from the original Bechtel proposal?

Shri Igbal Singh: There is u short notice question on that subject today,
Sir.

Shrimati Vimla Devi: In Andhra Pradesh 80 per cent of the popu'ation is in villages and there is heavy pressure on the land, because there has been no Industrial development in the last three Plans, according to the Planning Commission. The situation now is that 1 'kilo of fertilisers is supplied for one acre, In view of this, may I know whether in the first yvear of the fourth plan the Government has any proposal to establish a fertiliser factory in Andhra Pradesh just like they are doing in Madras?

Shri Alagesan: If all goes well, the Madras factory will be commissioned in 1969-70 or perhaps even later.
There is a factory in Andhra Pradesh at Vizag which is going to start production sometime in the middle of next year, i.e several years earlier than the Madras factory.

Shri M. S, Murti: In the internationa] seminar held in Kiev in 1965, the" seminar recommended that UN should help technically and financially all those countries which are coming forward to establish fertiliser factories. May 1 know whether our Government has approached the UN for help and what is their reaction?

Shri Alagesan: 1T do not think UN will be able to help us financially They may help us in the technical field, but we have no necessity to go to UN because they are not going to offer any financial assistance and we are trying to develop technical talent in our own country and also purchase processes from abroad so that we are able to be self-sufficient in fertiliser technology.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May
1 know whether the Government has examined as to why even in regard to
.American collaboration there is difference in cost on which they want to establish plants with American collaboration between country to country; if so. what are the reasons why there is so much difference in cost between one fertiliser plant to be established in one country and another plant to be established in another under-developed country»
Shri Alagesan: Some small differences there are bound to be. For instance, we are trying to put up two plants one at Cochin and the other at Durgapur all in the public sector and of the same size etc. Even so there are some differences and one is slightly costlier than the other. As far as American costs go. naturally import duty forms quite a big bulk in the cost of equipment.

Mr. Speaker: Next Question—Shri Shree Narayar Das—

shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Sir, may I have the privilege of putting a second supplementary because my name is on the top?

Mr, Speaker: No, please.

wrafor wgrame afeay faelt

£ R
*456. st wo o fyagt :
oY o o FEWT :
Y AWIA AT WAL
s "o Wo HIH :
TWo Wo Wio MW :
wt gEm gagw
07 MgRTd KA1 A7 AT A0 5700
775 f&
(%) feedr T weifrn wEAT

AGRAHAYANA 2, 1888 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 4840

aftqg & F1aW g7 q41 4 €7 F
ufrorrqiaey foset goram ¥oafe 5 F
HMT? AT £ a1 S0 STIT 31 7

(=) == qtwag & w@w @ "
smafas =g i fedr wiaw atg g0
F gIAT & A7 3 faw wwT g0
fpar s,

(7) #at 3% sgEEqT ® KL A7
g §; w7

(x) afz 77, &1 5% g7 *+v7 &
far @ Frgay w7 af £ 7

TEE wAEE ¥ IqEAr (s
forgreren qww) ¢ (%) ® (7). 0w
faqor st qze 97 vy faar mar £y

farcwr

weafew wzr-an7 afvag it cquen
1 feeae, 1966 %1 g4 #1793 w97aT,
1966 ®1 99 F4 777 0 f6ar |
wAfr wgr-Ae afvag & =arfor 39
F #3 vog g7 fam F gmAw F
HaTe # FAAr & sfafafadt w1 afex &7
wfu® grq 789 %) sqaeqr g1 At &
qfre7 1 ¥ FvF ¥ I WA gAT
20 gv 3 A w1 fafvar sAwa amAr w7 J@r fa fasn g g7
AT HIT INE 937 | TH A4 F
FIE {19 ATAT TH AT |

gama 7 f 27 sgEwqr & awow
SMAA ¥ WAAT [ H AN 6, 72
Mg way &1 aran At g faaEy
qfa wrrA 1 sfas fafa & 7 4 somfrg

Wt wo amo fgady : Far 77 AT
agr 7 fr fesd & wfafafam e
T RATAT A v EtEE Tewr 4 fw
Dimqy W od SA AR T A wqrng
fpar wrm, warAifa®s o rqrfe

